
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028925-2024 

Tender

Framework to Supply, Erect, Maintain and Remove
Scaffolding

Kirklees Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-028925
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-049995  
Published 10 September 2024, 11:35am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Kirklees Council

PO Box 1720

HUDDERSFIELD

HD1 9EL

Contact

Corporate Procurement

Email

procurement@kirklees.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1484221000

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028925-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028925-2024
mailto:procurement@kirklees.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE44 - Calderdale and Kirklees

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://yortender.eu-supply.com

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://yortender.eu-supply.com

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://yortender.eu-supply.com

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk
https://yortender.eu-supply.com
https://yortender.eu-supply.com
https://yortender.eu-supply.com


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Framework to Supply, Erect, Maintain and Remove Scaffolding

Reference number

KMCHNPS-048

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45262100 - Scaffolding work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

1.1. The Council of the Borough of Kirklees (the "Council") is conducting this procurement

process using the open procedure in accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations
2015

("PCR"). The procurement documentation has been made available following the
publication

of the Contract Notice on the UK e-notification service.

Tenders are invited by the Council from Providers with relevant experience and ability to

demonstrate sufficient capacity for the provision to Supply, Erect, Maintain and Remove

Scaffolding (the "Works") under a proposed Framework Agreement. 

Lot 1 - Independent Tube and Fitting

Lot 2- Light Duty Aluminium Towers and Access Equipment

The framework will be advertised on YORtender (tender platform) - 
https://yortender.eusupply.com

https://yortender.eusupply.com


Page 4 to 9

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £728,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Independent Tube and Fitting

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45262100 - Scaffolding work

45262110 - Scaffolding dismantling work

45262120 - Scaffolding erection work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE44 - Calderdale and Kirklees

Main site or place of performance

Geographical area of Kirklees, West Yorkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The 'Works' under the Framework Agreement will consist of the Supply, Erect, Maintain
and

Remove Scaffolding within the geographical boundary and administrative area of Kirklees

Council, West Yorkshire.



Page 5 to 9

Lot 1 - Independent Tube and Fitting

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

24

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Framework Period: 24 months with a possible two (2) 12 month extension periods taking
the maximum term to 48 months.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Light Duty Aluminium Towers and Access Equipment

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45262100 - Scaffolding work

45262110 - Scaffolding dismantling work



Page 6 to 9

45262120 - Scaffolding erection work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE44 - Calderdale and Kirklees

Main site or place of performance

Geographic area of Kirklees. West Yorkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The 'Works' under the Framework Agreement will consist of the Supply, Erect, Maintain
and

Remove Scaffolding within the geographical boundary and administrative area of Kirklees

Council, West Yorkshire.

Lot 2 - Light Duty Aluminium Towers and Access Equipment

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

24

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Framework Period: 24 months with a possible two (2) 12 month extension periods taking
the maximum term to 48 months

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No



Page 7 to 9

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 8 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

1 October 2024

Local time

1:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

1 October 2024

Local time

1:05pm



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T23:27:35+0000
	TCPDF




